LES DIPTERES HEMATOPHAGES VECTEURS
D’ARBOVIRUS EN AFRIQUE
A. RICKENBACH (1) et J. MOUCHET (1) ,
SUMMARY
HEMATOPHAGOUS DIPTERA ARBOVIRUS VECTORS IN AFRICA
The authors, in a first part, show the general arthropods-
viruses-vertebrates relationships and specially the different
conditions of virus maintenance in the selvatic foci. Then

Trans. R. Soc. trop. Med. Hyg., 1979, 73, 6, 624-629.
Aedes (Stegomyia) siinpsotzi complex
in the Ethiopian region with lectotype designation for
simpsoizi (Theobald) (Diptera : Culicidae) - Mosq.
Syst., 1979, I l ,  3, 221-234.
27 - KIRYA B.G., MUKWAYA L.G. et SEMPALA S.D.K. -
A yellow fever epizootic in Zika forest, Uganda,
during 1972. 1. Virus isolation and sentinel monkeys
- Traits. R. Soc. trop. Med. Hyg., 1977, 71, 3, 254-
260.
28 - LEE V.H. - Isolation of viruses from field popula-
tions of Culicoides (Diptera : Ceratopogonidea) in
Nigeria - J .  Med. Entomol., 1979, 16> 1, 76-79.
29 - LEPINE P. - Les virus - Coll. ”Que sais-je ?”, no 945,
Presses Universitaires de France, Paris, 1961, 123 p.
30 - MCINTOSH B.M. - Mosquitoes as vectors of viruses
in southern Africa - Dept of Agric. Techn. Services,
Entom. Memoir no 43, Pretoria, 1975, 19 p.
31 - MC~NTOSH B.M., HARWIN R.M., PATERSON H.E. et
WESTWATER M.L. - An epidemic of cliikungunya in
south eastern southern Rhodesia - Centr. A f r .  J .
Med., 1963, 9, 351-359.
32 - MONATH T.P. - Emergent virus diseases. Clinical and
epidemiological features of some little-known diseases
with increasing public health importance - Pzibl.
Health Rev., 1975, 4, 1, 39-68.
33 - PAVLOVSKY E.N. - The theory on natural fwality of
8, 635-637.
125-139.
3, 191-227.
SOC. Lotzd., 1965, 177, 7, 215-243.
26 - HUANG Y.M.
transmissive diseases of man - Rukovodstvo PO para-
zitologiyi cheloveka, 1948, 2, 915-938.
34 - PORT G.R. et WILKES T.J. - Aedes (Dicevorizyia)
furcifer-taylori and a yellow fever outbreak in the
Gambia - Trans. R. Soc. trop. Med. Hyg., 1979,
35 - PORTERFIELD J.S. - &bovirus : structures et classi-
fication - Méd. trop., 1980, 40, 5, 493-498.
36 - RICKENBACH A., BOREHAM P.F.L., WEITZ B., GER-
MAIN M. et EOUZAN J.-P. - Etude des préférences
trophiques des moustiques (Diptera, Culicidae) de la
région de Yaoundé (Cameroun) par la méthode des
tests de précipitines - Cah. O.R.S.T.O.M., sér. Ent.
inéd. Parasit., 1974, 12, 3, 179-189.
37 - RICKENBACH A., FERRARA L., EOUZAN J.-P., GERMAIN
M. et BUTTON J.-P. - Cycles d’agressivité et réparti-
tion verticale de quelques espèces de moustiques fores-
tiers de la région de Yaoundé (Cameroun) - Cab.
O.R.S.T.O.M., sér. Ent. méd. Parasit., 1972, 10, 4,
38 - RICKENBACH A., LE GONIDEC G. et RAVISSE P. -
L’incidence des arbovirus isolés des moustiques dans
une région forestière du sud Cameroun, la région de
Yaoundé - Bull. Soc. Path exot., 1976, 67, 4, 372-
381.
39 - ROBIN Y., CORNET M., HEME G. et LE GONIDEC G.
- Isolement du virus de la dengue au SénCgal -
Aiziz. Microbiol., Paris, 1980, sous presse.
40 - ROCHE S. et ROBIN Y. - Infections humaines par le
virus chikungunya à Rufisque (Sénégal), octobre-
novembre 1966 - Bull. Soc. m6d. Afr. noire, 1967,
12, 490-496.
41 - ROSEN L., TESH R.B., LIEN J.-C. et CROSS J.H. -
Transovarial transmission of japanese encephalitis
virus by mosquitoes - Science, 1978, 199, 909-911.
42 - SALUZZO J.-F., GONZALEZ J.-P., HERVE J.2. et GEOR-
GES A.J. - Contribution à l’étude épidémiologique
des arbovirus en Centrafrique : manifestation du